Board of Adjustment Agenda
February 18, 2016 —5:00 pm

Council Auditorium

City Hall, 103 N. Perry St.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEMBERS

John Stanley, Chairman
K. T. Brown, Vice-Chairman
Beau Holmes
George C. Howell, Jr.
Steve Hughes
Bart Prince
Pickett Reese
Jennifer Shaw

Nathan Williams

Planning Controls Division
25 Washington Ave., 4™ Floor
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334)625-2722



I. Chairman’s Message

II.  Approval of Minutes from the January 21, 2016 meeting

February 18, 2016

Item File Petitioner Zone Location/Request Page
. 1100 Ann Street
1. 1972-048 Glynn Wilson Clark B-4 (Rear yard and parking var)
. 2515 Woodley Road
2. 1979-022 Lee Sims R-100 (Hospital/Hospice) 2
3. 1955-018 J. M. Garrett & Son R-60-d 0% 936 & 940 Adeline Strect
(Church — special exception)
. 7813 Vaughn Road
4, 1997-059 Patrick Ryan B-3 (Variance to Ord. 17-2014) 4
561 Oak Street
5. 2016-003 Johnny Guice R-60-d  (Variances for 3 existing 5
accessory structures)
3500 West Boulevard
6. 1984-092 Larry E. Speaks & Assoc. M-3 (Variance to Ord. 27-2009) 6
. . 509 Oliver Road
7. 1987-028 Mike Preskitt O-1 (ID Sign — front yard variance)
8. 2016-004 Michael Williams R-60-4 /18 Central Strect

(Lot area and front yard variances)

The next Board of Adjustment meeting is on March 17, 2016



1. BD-1972-048 PRESENTED BY: Glynn Wilson Clark

REPRESENTING: MANAV LLC

SUBJECT: Request a rear yard variance and a parking variance for an addition to a building
located at 1100 Ann Street in a B-4 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to a 1,700 sq. ft.
addition that will come within 10 ft. of the rear property line, whereas 30 ft. is required. A total
of 36 parking spaces are being provided, whereas 38 parking spaces are required. The original
proposed 2,500 sq. fi. addition has been reduced to 1,700 sq. ft.; therefore it complies with

coverage.

This request was delayed at the January 20, 2016 meeting to find an alternative location for
the dumpster, bring the owner to guarantee to keep the lot clean, and to explain the intended
use for the addition.

The requests are a 20 fi. rear yard variance, and a 2 space parking variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:

Board of Adjustment Agenda — February 18, 2016 Page 1 of 8



-

.:.E. 5
e
1

T

(O]
s B:2 SS=SHIGHIAN
HE _.._'@_1 g ',},' B
LU SS9

SIEON GV l'_-w.'-_Sfl_'—_

AVE

B BT B

[
f-li..

|

i

'..-' -Ii -

-CHAFR

5
|

ONGV'LE#&ST =1

1-85.SOUTHBOUN
1-85.NORTHBOUND —==:g 57 ORTH.OFE -

SERUCE,ST,

BT

-1
E=THIRD;S{Ti

_R-60-8 T
. B2 %)
h—q 2,

: R:75-m 2

ETANNESTT;

(0]

R-75:s[: ] [ [ Re5:s| [/ /

1inch = 500 feet

L EEIETH ST

Site Location
ltem No. [A




sl.ed'

EXISTING P UL oI
4,253 5. ET.

K §2SAY 008
- _« 21. 00\ .

1250 BN A~

"

TEMPIRARY FENCIN® REMoVED
/‘MQ PARK NG SPACGES REST2REY

EXIST I ORIVE
7 THRUE REMoVEID

. EXisT. CAllopy
OVER hs ;
_DIsPERIsERS

EXISTIH
Sico
ESTIHe .
K‘ LANDSCAPliC»

-PANTED
% SELECTED

EERLACE _
IS T

L color,

RE baows .

Apositien

v

EXIST. DuMpPsTRR

LocaTion

6&@’42‘ 00“\"
82,67




T4ST

~CHESTNU

1 inch = 100 feet

Site Location

IC

[tem No.




2. BD-1979-022 PRESENTED BY: Lee Sims

REPRESENTING: Hospice of Montgomery

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for a hospital to be located at 2515 Woodley Road in an
R-100 (Single-Family Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a hospital
facility (hospice) and administrative offices in an existing building. This will be a 10 bed
inpatient facility for hospice care, with plans for an additional 10 beds in the future. Parking
exceeds the requirement of one (1) space for each three (3) beds. Hospitals are permitted in any
district on appeal to the Board of Adjustment.

Long Range Planning: No objection.

The request is a special exception for a hospital (hospice).

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 5

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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3. BD-1955-018 PRESENTED BY: J.M. Garrett & Son
REPRESENTING: Holt Street Church of Christ

SUBJECT: Request a special exception for church use on the properties located at 932, 936 and
940 Adeline Street in an R-60-d (Duplex Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a parking
lot that will expand the existing parking for the church. The additional parking will add 44

spaces. There will be one (1) new access drive to Adeline Street.

Long Range Planning: No objection.

The request is a special exception for church use for additional parking.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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4. BD-1997-059 PRESENTED BY: Patrick Ryan

REPRESENTING: Sanctuary Cigars

SUBJECT: Request a variance to Ordinance No. 17-2014 for a building located at 7813
Vaughn Road in a B-3 (Commercial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to operate a cigar
lounge, which will serve alcoholic beverages, in an existing building. The petitioner is applying
for a Lounge Retail-Class I license; which would require the 250 ft. distance from any residential
district boundary. The front door comes within 57 ft. of a residential district boundary and the
rear door (used for emergencies only) is within 27 ft. of a residential district boundary, whereas
250 ft. is required. The closest structure is approximately 106 ft. from the front door of the

establishment.

Ord. No. 17-2014
Buildings housing clubs, lounges, taverns, dance halls, musical entertainment facilities

and other similar places of assembly, which serve alcoholic beverages on premise
(excluding restaurants) as defined in Chapter 3, Section 3-1 of the Code of Ordinances of
the City of Montgomery, Alabama, the minimum setback for structures shall be 250 ft.
from any residential district boundary or planned unit development residential boundary
(based on approved master plan). The distance for setback shall be measured from the
closest door of the building, or closest door of a tenant space in a multi-tenant building, to
any residential or PUD residential district line. Facilities operating prior to the adoption
of this ordinance shall be considered legal non-conforming.

The request is a 223 fi. variance to Ord. No. 17-2014.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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5. BD-2016-003 PRESENTED BY: Johnny Guice

REPRESENTING: Johnny Guice & Shirley Coleman

SUBJECT: Request a coverage variance, a separation between structures variance, and a street
side yard variance for three (3) existing accessory structures located at 561 Oak Street in an
R-60-d (Duplex Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to maintain three (3)
existing accessory structures that total 485 sq. ft., whereas 360 sq. ft. of coverage is allowed.
Accessory structure #1 comes within 8 ft. of the main dwelling, and accessory structures #1 and
#2 come within 8 ft. of each other, whereas 10 ft. is required between all structures. Accessory
structure #3 comes within 53 ft. of the street side yard property line (Garrett Street), whereas 60
ft. is required according to Article VI, Sec. 4b, which states:

“On any lot adjoining along its side lot line another lot, which is in a residential district,
no part of any accessory building shall be located within 60 ft. of any front lot line.”

Long Range Planning: No objection.

The variances requested are a 125 sq. fi. coverage variance, a 2 fi. separation between
structures variance, and a 7 fi. street side yard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 3

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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6. BD-1984-092 PRESENTED BY: Larry E. Speaks & Associates

REPRESENTING: Koch Foods

SUBJECT: Request a variance to Ordinance No. 27-2009 for an addition to a building located
at 3500 West Boulevard in an M-3 (General Industrial) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a multi-
phase addition in which the finished floor elevation will be 1 ft. above FEMA’s base flood
elevation, whereas 2 ft. based flood elevation is required per Ordinance No. 27-2009 (Flood
Damage Prevention Ordinance). The petitioner is appealing to the Board of Adjustment the
decision by the City of Montgomery’s Engineering Department not to approve a building permit
to be issued for construction below the requirements.

The request is a 1 fi. variance to Ord. No. 27-2009.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 4

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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- BD-1987-028 PRESENTED BY: Mike Preskitt

REPRESENTING: Alabama Hospital Association

SUBJECT: Request a front yard variance for a new ID sign to be located at 509 Oliver Road in
an O-1 (Office) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to install a sign that
will come within 1 ft. of the front property line, whereas 20 ft. is required. ~All other
requirements will be met.

The request is a 19 fi. front yard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 2

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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8. BD-2016-004 PRESENTED BY: Michael Williams

REPRESENTING: Same

SUBJECT: Request a front yard variance and a lot area variance for a new duplex to be located
at 718 Central Street in an R-60-d (Duplex Residential) Zoning District.

REMARKS: This request is being made to give the petitioner permission to construct a new
duplex on a 4,600 sq. ft. lot, whereas 8,700 sq. ft. is required, and to come within 14 ft. of the

front property line, whereas 20 ft. is required.

Long Range Planning: No objection.

The request is a 4,100 sq. ft. lot area variance and a 6 fi. front yard variance.

COUNCIL DISTRICT: 7

COMMENTS

ACTION TAKEN:
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